TenderSoko
HOMA BAY COUNTY GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

TENDER NOTICE

The County Government of Homa Bay through the Department of Health Services invites sealed

bids from inferested and eligible firms to carry out Construction, Completion, Renovation and

Equipment of various Health Facilities across the County as listed below: -

TENDER NUMBER
HB/CTY/H/001/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/002/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/003/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/004/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/005/2019-

2020

HB/CTY/H/006/2019-

2020

HB/CTY/H/007/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/008/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/009/2019-
2020

TENDER DESCRIPTION

Proposed Completion of Staff Houses at
Nyamasi Health Centre in Homabay Town
Homa Bay Town West Ward

Completion of Maternity Ward at Koduogo
Health Centre, Homa Bay Town Sub
County, Homa Bay Town West Ward.
Proposed Construction of Maternity Ward
at Miniambo Health Centre, Homa Bay
Town Sub County. Homa Bay Aruio Ward.
Completion of Imbo Health Centre, Homa
Bay Town Sub County, Homa Bay Town East
Ward.

Proposed Completion of Orego Health
Cenftre (Constfruction Of Maternity Block),
Homa Bay Town Sub County, Homa Bay
Town East Ward.

Construction of Staff Houses at Ojunge
Dispensary, Homa Bay Town Sub County,
Homa Bay Town Central Ward.
Construction of Staff Houses at Wiga
Dispensary, Homa Bay Town Sub County,
Homa Bay Central Ward.

Renovation and upgrading of Sino Health
Center, Kasipul Sub County, East Komagak
Ward.

Construction of Labaratory At Ojwando

Health Center, Kasipul Sub County, East
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NEGOTIATION NO.
765820

765821

765955

765886

765884

765775

765771

765881

766022

CATEGORY
OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

SPECIAL
GROUP
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HB/CTY/H/010/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/011/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/012/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/013/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/014/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/015/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/016/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/017/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/018/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/019/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/021 /2019-
2020
H B/CTY/H/023/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/025/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/028/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/029/2019-

Kamagak Ward.

Construction of Maternity Ward At Wire
Dispensary, Kasipul Sub County, West
Kamagak Ward.

Renovation of Ongamo Dispensary, Kasipul
Sub County, West Kasipul Ward.
Construction of Got Agulu Health Center,
Kasipul Sub County, West Kasipul Ward.
Construction of Mbita Kalando Dispensary,
Kasipul Sub County, Central Kasipul Ward.
Construction of Osiepe Dispensary, Kasipul
Sub County, South Kasipul Ward.
Completion of Omiro Health Centre
Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Kokwanyo
Kakelo Ward.

Construction of Staff Houses at Manga,
Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Kokwanyo
Kakelo Ward.

Renovation of Pala Health Center,
Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Kabondo
East Ward.

Construction of Selimia Ochieng
Dispensary, Kabondo Kasipul Sub County,
Kabondo East Ward.

Construction of Dudu Health Center,
Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Koiwach
Ward.

Construction of Kilusi Dispensary. Kasipul
Sub County, South Kasipul Ward.
Completion of maternity at Ngia (Angiya)
Dispensary in Suba North Sub County,
Kasgunga Ward

Renovation & upgrading of Kitare Health
Cenfre in Suba North Sub County, Gembe
Ward

Construction of Staff Houses At Sena, Suba
North Sub County, Mfangano Ward.

Renovation and upgrading of Waware
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765894

765903

765823

765853

765817

765887

765779

765911

766039

765847

765858

765888

765874

765772

765985

OPEN

SPECIAL

GROUP

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

SPECIAL
GROUP

OPEN

SPECIAL

GROUP

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN
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2020

HB/CTY/H/030/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/031 /2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/032/2019-
2020

H B/CTY/H/033/2019-
2020

H B/CTY/H/034/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/035/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/036/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/037/2019-
2020

H B/CTY/H/038/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/039/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/040/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/041/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/042/2019-

Health Centre in Suba North Sub County,
Rusinga Ward

Renovation and upgrading of Kakrigu
Health Centre in Suba North Sub County,
Rusinga Ward

Renovation of Ogongo Sub County
Hospital in Suba North Sub County,
Lambwe Ward

Renovation and upgrading of Malongo
Dispensary in Suba South Sub County,
Gwasi North Ward

Construction of Kiwa Dispensary Staff
Houses in Suba South Sub County, Gwasi
North Ward

Completion of Msare Dispensary Staff
Houses in Suba South Sub County, Kaksingri
West Ward

Proposed renovation and upgrading of
Ratanga Health Cenfre in Ndhiwa - Kwabai
Ward

Construction of martanity wing at
Nyadenda Health Center, Suba South Sub
County, Ruma Kaksingri Ward.

Proposed completion of Osure Health
Cenfre in Ndhiwa - Kanyamwa Kosewe
Ward

Renovation and upgrading of Randhore
Dispensary, Ndhiwa Sub County, Kwabwai
Ward.

Proposed Construction of Goyo Dispensary
in Ndhiwa Sub County, Kanyamwa Kologi
Ward

Construction of Minvere Health Center,
Ndhiwa Sub County, Kwabwai Ward.
Proposed completion of male ward at Miriu
Level 4 in Karachuonyo Sub- County

- Wangchieng Ward

Renovation and upgrading of Nyambare
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765979

765967

765914

765790

766047

765963

765885

765980

766037

766033

765969

765934

765793

OPEN

OPEN

PWD

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

SPECIAL

GROUP

.OREN

OPEN

OPEN

SPECIAL
GROUP

OPEN
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2020

HB/CTY/H/043/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/044/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/045/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/047/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/048/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/049/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/050/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/051 /2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/052/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/053/2019-
2020
HB/CTY/H/054/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/055/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/057/2019-
2020

HB/CTY/H/058/2019-

Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Gem East
Ward.

Construction cf Nyaluenya Health Center,
Ndhiwa Sub County, South Kabuoch Ward.
Construction of Anyuongi Health Center,
Ndhiwa Sub County, North Kabuoch Ward.
Construction of maternity ward at Amoyo
Dispensary, Ndhiwa Sub County,
Kanyadoto Ward.

Renovation and upgrading of Ndiru Health
Center, Rangwq Sub County, Kagan Ward.
Construction of Adita Dispensary.
Karachuonvo Sub County, Wangchieng'
Ward.

Renovation and upgrading of Kosele
Dispensary in Rachuonyo Sub County,
Kendu Bay Town Ward

Construction of twin staff houses at
Randung Health Center, Rangwe Sub
County, Gem West Ward.

Renovation and upgrading of Adiedo
Health Centre in Rachuonyo Sub County,
Kanvaluo Ward

Construction of Kichawa Dispensary Staff
Houses in Rachuonyo Sub County,
Kanyaluo Ward

Proposed Completion of Wandiii
Dispensary in Suba North - Lambwe Ward
Construction of staff house at Nyawawa
Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Gem
West Ward.

Renovation And Upgrading of Ngodhe
Island Dispensary in Suba North Sub
County. Rusinga Ward

Proposed construction of a twin staff house
at Wagwe Health Centre In Karachuonyo
Sub County, North Karachuonyo Ward

Construction of OPD at Ngolo Dispensary in
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765833

765828

765929

766032

765844

765977

765782

765918

765784

765965

765789

766106

766116

766125

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN

SPECIAL

GROUP

OPEN

OPEN

OPEN
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2020 Karachuonyo Sub County, North

Karachuonyo Ward
HB/CTY/H/059/2019- Renovation and Upgrading of Ngegu 766115 OPEN
2020 Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Kochia

Ward.
HB/CTY/H/060/2019- Renovation and upgrading of Nyarut 766114 OPEN
2020 Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Kochia

Ward.

Interested bidders should access the documents through the IFMIS PORTAL

http://www.supplier.treasury.go.ke

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS.

1. A copy of business registration cerfificate/certificate of incorporation.
A copy of PIN certificate.

A copy of valid tax compliance certificate.

E S

Registration with the National Construction Authority (NCA)jn the category of building,
construction, and renovation works.

Bid bond of 2% of the bid sum from a reputable financing institution or an insurance firm.
Form of tender correctly filled, signed, and witnessed as required.

Confidential business questionnaire duly filled and signed.

NOTE:

© N o o

i. For People Living with Disability (PWDs), MUST attach registration documents with
the Special Group.

ii. For Special Groups (Youths, Women, People Living with Disability and Island
Contractors) category, the contractor MUST attach certificate of registration
from Registrar of companies or AGPO certificate.

iil. Canvasing is highly discouraged and may lead to automatic disqualification.

iv. Failure to comply with any of these requirements may lead to disqualification of

the tender.

Prices quoted should be net, inclusive of all taxes and delivery costs expressed in Kenya shillings

and shall remain valid for a period (120) days from the closing date of the tender.

Complete tender document should be submitted through the supplier portal:

www.supplier.treasury.go.ke on or before Tuesday 14 January 2020. Original bid security must
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be delivered to Homa Bay County Supply Chain Management Office during the normal office

hours before the closing date.

In the event that some challenges are experienced by the bidders during the process of
uploading the tender documents, kindly contact the IFMIS desk on 0800721477/0202480180 at

the national treasury.
SAMSON J. OKUMU
DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT

HOMA-BAY COUNTY GOVERNMENT.
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