#### HOMA BAY COUNTY GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

#### **TENDER NOTICE**

The County Government of Homa Bay through the Department of Health Services invites sealed bids from interested and eligible firms to carry out Construction, Completion, Renovation and Equipment of various Health Facilities across the County as listed below: -

TENDER NUMBER	TENDER DESCRIPTION	NEGOTIATION NO.	CATEGORY
HB/CTY/H/001/2019-	Proposed Completion of Staff Houses at	765820	OPEN
2020	Nyamasi Health Centre in Homabay Town		
	Homa Bay Town West Ward		
HB/CTY/H/002/2019-	Completion of Maternity Ward at Koduogo	765821	OPEN
2020	Health Centre, Homa Bay Town Sub		
	County, Homa Bay Town West Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/003/2019-	Proposed Construction of Maternity Ward	765955	OPEN
2020	at Miniambo Health Centre, Homa Bay		
	Town Sub County. Homa Bay Aruio Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/004/2019-	Completion of Imbo Health Centre, Homa	765886	OPEN
2020	Bay Town Sub County, Homa Bay Town East		
	Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/005/2019-	Proposed Completion of Orego Health	765884	OPEN
2020	Centre (Construction Of Maternity Block),		
	Homa Bay Town Sub County, Homa Bay		
	Town East Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/006/2019-	Construction of Staff Houses at Ojunge	765775	OPEN
2020	Dispensary, Homa Bay Town Sub County,		
	Homa Bay Town Central Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/007/2019-	Construction of Staff Houses at Wiga	765771	OPEN
2020	Dispensary, Homa Bay Town Sub County,		
	Homa Bay Central Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/008/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Sino Health	765881	OPEN
2020	Center, Kasipul Sub County, East Kamagak		
	Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/009/2019-	Construction of Labaratory At Ojwando	766022	SPECIAL
2020	Health Center, Kasipul Sub County, East		GROUP

	Kamagak Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/010/2019-	Construction of Maternity Ward At Wire	765894	OPEN
2020	Dispensary, Kasipul Sub County, West		
	Kamagak Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/011/2019-	Renovation of Ongamo Dispensary, Kasipul	765903	Special
2020	Sub County, West Kasipul Ward.		GROUP
HB/CTY/H/012/2019-	Construction of Got Agulu Health Center,	765823	OPEN
2020	Kasipul Sub County, West Kasipul Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/013/2019-	Construction of Mbita Kalando Dispensary,	765853	OPEN
2020	Kasipul Sub County, Central Kasipul Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/014/2019-	Construction of Osiepe Dispensary, Kasipul	765817	OPEN
2020	Sub County, South Kasipul Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/015/2019-	Completion of Omiro Health Centre	765887	Special
2020	Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Kokwanyo		GROUP
	Kakelo Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/016/2019-	Construction of Staff Houses at Manga,	765779	OPEN
2020	Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Kokwanyo		
	Kakelo Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/017/2019-	Renovation of Pala Health Center,	765911	SPECIAL
2020	Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Kabondo		GROUP
	East Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/018/2019-	Construction of Selimia Ochieng	766039	OPEN
2020	Dispensary, Kabondo Kasipul Sub County,		
	Kabondo East Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/019/2019-	Construction of Dudu Health Center,	765847	OPEN
2020	Kabondo Kasipul Sub County, Koiwach		
	Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/021 /2019-	Construction of Kilusi Dispensary. Kasipul	765858	OPEN
2020	Sub County, South Kasipul Ward.		
H B/CTY/H/023/2019-	Completion of maternity at Ngia (Angiya)	765888	OPEN
2020	Dispensary in Suba North Sub County,		
	Kasgunga Ward		
HB/CTY/H/025/2019-	Renovation & upgrading of Kitare Health	765874	OPEN
2020	Centre in Suba North Sub County, Gembe		
	Ward		
HB/CTY/H/028/2019-	Construction of Staff Houses At Sena, Suba	765772	OPEN
2020	North Sub County, Mfangano Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/029/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Waware	765985	OPEN

2020	Health Centre in Suba North Sub County, Rusinga Ward		
HB/CTY/H/030/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Kakrigu	765979	OPEN
2020	Health Centre in Suba North Sub County,		
2020			
	Rusinga Ward		
HB/CTY/H/031 /2019-	Renovation of Ogongo Sub County	765967	OPEN
2020	Hospital in Suba North Sub County,		
	Lambwe Ward		
HB/CTY/H/032/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Malongo	765914	PWD
2020		/ 00/11	1,110
2020	Dispensary in Suba South Sub County,		
	Gwasi North Ward		
H B/CTY/H/033/2019-	Construction of Kiwa Dispensary Staff	765790	OPEN
2020	Houses in Suba South Sub County, Gwasi		
	North Ward		
H B/CTY/H/034/2019-	Completion of Msare Dispensary Staff	766047	OPEN
2020	Houses in Suba South Sub County, Kaksingri		
2020			
	West Ward		
HB/CTY/H/035/2019-	Proposed renovation and upgrading of	765963	OPEN
2020	Ratanga Health Centre in Ndhiwa - Kwabai		
	Ward		
HB/CTY/H/036/2019-	Construction of martanity wing at	765885	OPEN
2020	Nyadenda Health Center, Suba South Sub		
2020			
	County, Ruma Kaksingri Ward.		
H B/CTY/H/037/2019-	Proposed completion of Osure Health	765980	SPECIAL
2020	Centre in Ndhiwa - Kanyamwa Kosewe		GROUP
	Ward		
H B/CTY/H/038/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Randhore	766037	.OREN
2020	Dispensary, Ndhiwa Sub County, Kwabwai		
	Ward.		
		7//000	
HB/CTY/H/039/2019-	Proposed Construction of Goyo Dispensary	766033	OPEN
2020	in Ndhiwa Sub County, Kanyamwa Kologi		
	Ward		
HB/CTY/H/040/2019-	Construction of Minvere Health Center,	765969	OPEN
2020	Ndhiwa Sub County, Kwabwai Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/041/2019-	Proposed completion of male ward at Miriu	765934	Special
2020	Level 4 in Karachuonyo Sub- County		GROUP
	- Wangchieng Ward		
HB/CTY/H/042/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Nyambare	745702	
	Renovation and upgrading of invaribare	765793	OPEN

2020	Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Gem East		
	Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/043/2019-	Construction cf Nyaluenya Health Center,	765833	OPEN
2020	Ndhiwa Sub County, South Kabuoch Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/044/2019-	Construction of Anyuongi Health Center,	765828	OPEN
2020	Ndhiwa Sub County, North Kabuoch Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/045/2019-	Construction of maternity ward at Amoyo	765929	OPEN
2020	Dispensary, Ndhiwa Sub County,		
	Kanyadoto Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/047/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Ndiru Health	766032	OPEN
2020	Center, Rangwq Sub County, Kagan Ward.	, 00002	
HB/CTY/H/048/2019-	Construction of Adita Dispensary.	765844	OPEN
2020	Karachuonvo Sub County, Wangchieng'	7 00044	OTER
2020	Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/049/2019-	Renovation and upgrading of Kosele	765977	OPEN
2020	Dispensary in Rachuonyo Sub County,	/ 00///	OFER
2020	Kendu Bay Town Ward		
HB/CTY/H/050/2019-	Construction of twin staff houses at	765782	OPEN
2020		/ 63/ 62	OFEN
2020	Randung Health Center, Rangwe Sub		
	County, Gem West Ward.	765918	OPEN
HB/CTY/H/051 /2019- 2020	Renovation and upgrading of Adiedo	/03/10	OFEN
2020	Health Centre in Rachuonyo Sub County, Kanvaluo Ward		
		7/5704	
HB/CTY/H/052/2019-	Construction of Kichawa Dispensary Staff	765784	OPEN
2020	Houses in Rachuonyo Sub County,		
	Kanyaluo Ward	7.50.6	
HB/CTY/H/053/2019-	Proposed Completion of Wandiii	765965	OPEN
2020	Dispensary in Suba North - Lambwe Ward		
HB/CTY/H/054/2019-	Construction of staff house at Nyawawa	765789	SPECIAL
2020	Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Gem		GROUP
	West Ward.		
HB/CTY/H/055/2019-	Renovation And Upgrading of Ngodhe	766106	OPEN
2020	Island Dispensary in Suba North Sub		
	County. Rusinga Ward		
HB/CTY/H/057/2019-	Proposed construction of a twin staff house	766116	OPEN
2020	at Wagwe Health Centre In Karachuonyo		
	Sub County, North Karachuonyo Ward		
HB/CTY/H/058/2019-	Construction of OPD at Ngolo Dispensary in	766125	OPEN

2020	Karachuonyo Sub County, North Karachuonyo Ward		
HB/CTY/H/059/2019- 2020	Renovation and Upgrading of Ngegu Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Kochia Ward.	766115	OPEN
HB/CTY/H/060/2019- 2020	Renovation and upgrading of Nyarut Dispensary, Rangwe Sub County, Kochia Ward.	766114	OPEN

Interested bidders should access the documents through the IFMIS PORTAL

http://www.supplier.treasury.go.ke

#### MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS.

- 1. A copy of business registration certificate/certificate of incorporation.
- 2. A copy of PIN certificate.
- 3. A copy of valid tax compliance certificate.
- 4. Registration with the National Construction Authority (NCA) in the category of building, construction, and renovation works.
- 5. Bid bond of 2% of the bid sum from a reputable financing institution or an insurance firm.
- 6. Form of tender correctly filled, signed, and witnessed as required.
- 7. Confidential business questionnaire duly filled and signed.
- 8. NOTE:
  - i. For People Living with Disability (PWDs), MUST attach registration documents with the Special Group.
  - For Special Groups (Youths, Women, People Living with Disability and Island Contractors) category, the contractor MUST attach certificate of registration from Registrar of companies or AGPO certificate.
  - iii. Canvasing is highly discouraged and may lead to automatic disqualification.
  - iv. Failure to comply with any of these requirements may lead to disqualification of the tender.

Prices quoted should be net, inclusive of all taxes and delivery costs expressed in Kenya shillings and shall remain valid for a period (120) days from the closing date of the tender.

#### Complete tender document should be submitted through the supplier portal:

www.supplier.treasury.go.ke on or before Tuesday 14th January 2020. Original bid security must

be delivered to Homa Bay County Supply Chain Management Office during the normal office hours before the closing date.

In the event that some challenges are experienced by the bidders during the process of uploading the tender documents, kindly contact the IFMIS desk on 0800721477/0202480180 at the national treasury.

#### SAMSON J. OKUMU

DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT

HOMA-BAY COUNTY GOVERNMENT.